FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION
OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING
ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND

APPLICANTS: David & Melissa Albanese ASSESSMENT DISTRICT: 3

CASE NUMBER: 2024-0169-V COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 3

HEARING DATE: January 9, 2025 PREPARED BY: Joan A. Jenk%&% -
Planner 11

REQUEST

The applicants are requesting a variance to allow a pier and pilings with less setbacks than
required on property located at 384 North Shore Road in Pasadena.

LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE

The subject site consists of 1.3 acres of land, more or less, and is located with approximately 141
feet of frontage on the southwest side of North Shore Road, southeast of Edgewater Road. The
property is identified as Lot 1 on Parcel 159 in Grid 20 on Tax Map 25 in the Leatherwood
Property subdivision. The property is zoned R2 - Residential District, is platted to Broad Creek,
is within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area designated as LDA - Limited Development Area, and
is mapped both in a buffer modification area and a buffer area. The site is developed with a
dwelling and associated features. The property is served by a private well and a septic system.

APPLICANTS’ PROPOSAL

The applicants propose to construct a new pier (6 feet wide by 120 feet) with 3 pilings, all 135
feet from the shoreline.

REQUESTED VARIANCES

§ 18-2-404 (b) of the Code requires a pier or mooring piling be set back a minimum of fifteen
feet from a lot line extended. The pier will be located 7 feet from the property line extension on
the south side. One piling will be located in line with the pier 7 feet from the south property line
extension and two pilings will be on the 15-foot setback line. Variances of 8 feet for the pier and
one piling are required. The two pilings on the setback line do not require a variance.

FINDINGS
This Office finds that this is an oddly shaped property with 37.59 feet of frontage at the water’s

edge as shown on the site plan. Per the Leatherwood Property plat the lateral lines (property line
extensions) were established by Anne Arundel County under permits B052327 and B062288.
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The lateral lines shown on the plat allow for a 6-foot pier. The limited shoreline area creates a
hardship in complying with the Code for any configuration beyond a straight 6-foot wide pier.

A review of the County aerial photo from 2024 shows that nearly every property along this
shoreline has a pier, most with at least one slip. The adjacent property to the north is operated as
Broad Creek Marina, a commercial enterprise. The marina was recognized as a nonconforming
use under case number 1977-0010-N. The use was expanded under Board of Appeals case
number BA 75-77S. The current marina configuration today is similar to the configuration on the
recorded plat that separated the then larger marina property into two lots creating the subject

property.

The applicant’s letter indicates that they have taken into account the proximity of the adjacent
piers and mooring pilings and have a plan that enables all three property owners to have safe
usable access.

The Anne Arundel County Department of Health has reviewed the on-site sewage disposal
and well water supply systems for the property and has determined that the proposal does not
affect these systems therefore they have no objection to the request.

The Development Division (Critical Area Team) commented that the property line extensions
have been reviewed and agree with extended property lines shown on a Family Conveyance Plat
recorded in the Maryland Land Records Plat book 210 page 39. A forest conservation easement
exists on the property that allows limited access for a riparian walkway although there is no
landward access provided as part of the proposed pier. The critical area section of OPZ has no
objections to the variance request.

For the granting of a zoning variance, a determination must be made as to whether, because of
certain unique physical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the particular lot or because of
exceptional circumstances, strict implementation of the Code would result in practical difficulties
or an unnecessary hardship. In this particular case the property line extensions that are mandated
by the subdivision plat creates a narrow waterway for which to place a pier and slips. Piers with
slips are common. The nearly 38-foot waterway width does allow for a 6-foot wide pier, but
some relief from the Code may be warranted to allow pilings for a slip.

Approval of the variances would not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, as
waterfront properties with a pier are common. The variance would not impair the appropriate use
or development of the neighboring properties as the properties on either side have already been
developed with piers. The variances would not be detrimental to the public welfare.

It is possible to site a pier within the buildable area that does not require a variance. A pier and
one piling sited along the northern buildable area and then the two pilings two feet from the pier
would utilize 38 feet of width and would allow for a configuration that would only require a
one-foot variance. Therefore, the requested configuration cannot be considered the minimum
necessary to afford relief.
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RECOMMENDATION

Based upon the standards set forth in Section 18-16-305 of the Anne Arundel County Code
under which a variance may be granted, this Office recommends denial of variances of 8 feet to
allow construction of the pier and one piling located 7 feet from the southern property line
extended.

DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit. In order for the applicant(s) to construct the
structure(s) as proposed, the applicant(s) shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits and obtain any other approvals
required to perform the work described herein. This includes but is not limited to verifying the legal status of the lot, resolving
adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with environmental site design criteria.
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December 18, 2024

Anne Arundel County Zoning
Re: 384 N Shore Rd.
Pasadena, Md. 21122

To whom it may concern:

The request for this variance is to construct a pier starting 7’ from the Southern
property line, which is 8’ into the setback.

This property is narrow on the waterfront and close to the northern adjacent
Marina. With consideration of the situation as to the proximity of the adjacent
piers and mooring pilings and discussions with both adjacent property owners,
we came up with a plan that enables all 3 property owners to have safe usable
access.

Construct a 120’ long x 6'wide pier with 3 mooring pilings.

One mooring piling 7’ from the Southern property line and 2 mooring pilings 15’
from the Southern property line, on the setback line.

We appreciate your cooperation and assistance in this situation.

Sincerely
Lenpy Anderson, agent for owner and contractor.
%ﬁww )2 //3/]_(;;91
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ANNE
ARUNDEL
COUNTY

MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

J. Howard Beard Health Services Building
3 Harry S. Truman Parkway

Annapolis, Maryland 21401

Phone: 410-222-7095 Fax: 410-222-7294
Maryland Relay (TTY): 711
www.aahealth.org

Tonii Gedin, RN, DNP
Health Officer

MEMORANDUM

TO: Sadé Medina, Zoning Applications
Planning and Zoning Department, MS-6301

FROM: Brian Chew, Program Manager bc/

Bureau of Environmental Health

DATE: October 21, 2024
RE: David J. Albanese
384 Shore Road

Pasadena, MD 21122
NUMBER:  2024-0169-V
SUBJECT:  Variance/Special Exception/Rezoning

The Health Department has reviewed the above referenced variance to construct a peir on the South
property line and into the 15' setbacks..

The Health Department has has reviewed the on-site sewage disposal and well water supply system
for the above referenced property. The Health Department has determined that the proposed
request does not adversely affect the on-site sewage disposal and well water supply systems. The
Health Department has no objection to the above referenced request.

If you have further questions or comments, please contact Brian Chew at 410-222-7413.

ce: Sterling Seay
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Cancel
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Task Assign Submit

Task Details OPZ Critical Area Team
Assigned Date

10/15/2024

Assigned to

Melanie Mathews

Current Status

Complete w/ Comments

Action By

Melanie Mathews

Comments

The property line extensions have been reviewed and agree with extended
property lines shown on a Family Conveyance Plat recorded in the Maryland

Land Records Plat book 210 page 39. A forest conservation easement exists on

the property that allows limited access for a riparian walkway although there is
no landward access provided as part of the proposed pier. The critical area
section of OPZ has no objections to the variance request.

End Time

Billable

No

Time Tracking Start Date
In Possession Time (hrs)

Estimated Hours
0.0
Comment Display in ACA

AllACA Users

Record Creator
Licensed Professional
Contact

Owner

Task Specific Information

Due Date

12/26/2024

Assigned to Department
OPZ Critical Area

Status Date

12/19/2024

Overtime

No

Start Time

Hours Spent
0.0
Action by Department
OPZ Critical Area
Est. Completion Date
Display E-mail Address in ACA

Display Comment in ACA

Expiration Date Review Notes

Reviewer Email
PZMATH20@aacounty.org

Reviewer Phone Number
410-222-6136

https://aaco-prod-av.accela.com/portlets/web/en-us/#/core/spacev360/aaco.20240169v

Reviewer Name
Melanie Mathews
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ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
North Shore Marina Assessment District Three
Clarence Leatherwood, Jr. File #NC 10-77 '

This administrative decision is the direct result of an applica-
tion by Clarence and Elaine Leatherwood, Jr. to register North Shore Marina
as a non-conforming use pursuant to Section 13-326.8 (as amended by County
Bil1l #72-76) of the Anne Arundel County Zoning Regulations. Such registra-
tion as a non-conforming use is a prerequisite to obtaining a Zoning
Certificate of Use and for applying for a Special Exception to expand a
non-conforming use under Section 13~343.18A,

The administrative process followed was undertaken in accordance
with the provisions of Section 13-326.8, which charge the Office of Planning
and Zoning with the responsibility of determining the lawful non-conforming
status of each applicant's operation, and has resulted in the compilation of
documents, maps, photographs and other material supplied by Mr. Leatherwood
or collected by this Office. The material supports the following findings
of fact:

The subject site consists of 4.02 acres, more or less, located off of North
Shore Road on the south, less than 30 feet west of Edgewater Road on the
headwaters of Broad Creek off of the Magothy River. The property is desig-
nated as Parcel 159 on Tax Map 25, and has approximately 275 feet of
waterfront.

The site is zoned Rl - Residential.

The site is now being used as a commercial marina with the following uses
and facilities:

One main pier, 140 feet in length by 6 feet wide, with a
110-foot perpendicular extension from the southern side
of the pier beginning about 30 feet from the bulkhead.
There is also a 6-foot by 20-foot "Tee" at the end of the
140-foot main pier section.

Two small piers, each approximately 30 feet in length,
80 to 100 feet north of the main pier.

Twenty-seven boat slips at the main pier, the smaller
piers, and along the bulkhead.

Storage for trailer storage and the parking of about 50
cars on one graveled surface and one black-~topped surface.

Vending machines, ice machine, and facilities for minor
maintenance of boats.

One accessory building, 9 feet by 13 feet, used for
sanitary facilities, containing two toilets and two
lavatories; one main building used as an office 18 feet
by 20 feet; one residence (of owner) 34 feet by 35 feet
with a 6 foot by 8 foot addition.




The zoning for this site from 1949 until 1972 was A-301 (Agricultural
District).

Information as to the existance and extent of a non-conforming maritime
operation at this site prior to 1965 was examined as a matter of course

but will not be presented here because the lawful non-conforming use of

the subject site was determined by the Circuit Court of Anne Arundel

County in Equity No. 15,848, Judge Sachs, on September 15, 1965 (Addendum 5).

Judge Sachs' ruling was upheld, although slightly modified, by the Maryland
Court of Appeals in Jahnigen vs. Stanley (245 Maryland 130) on June 9, 1967.
As modified by the appeals court, the lawful non-conforming use of the site
was determined to be:

The rental of space for the dockage or wet storage of boats at
a wharf not exceeding 90 feet in overall length and 6 feet in
“width, together with a 24~foot Tee, 6 feet in width, at the end
of said wharf, the width of the Tee being included in the 90-
foot length of the wharf, with mooring piles apparent thereto.

The rental, storage, and maintenance/repair of rowboats.
The court order specifically prohibited:

The use of any portion of the property or the use or storage
thereon of any commercial facilities in connection with the
business of launching or hauling out boats.

The business of dry storage, repair or maintenance of boats
other than the rowboats owned by the property owners.

The use of the section of pier parallel to and approximately
32 feet from the shoreline of the subject property for
commercial purposes.

In July 1967, the subject site was owned by William R, Jahnigen, and was
known as "Ja-Cove " or "Ja-Co" Marina. Mr. Jahnigen at that time
petitioned for rezoning from an Agricultural District to a Maritime B
District (#78-67). This petition was denied on August 17, 1967, and was
appealed to the County Board of Appeals, which upheld the denial on
October 27, 1967 (BA26-67). An appeal of the Board of Appeals decision
was rejected by the Circuit Court, Judge McGill, on August 13, 1968, and
the Maryland Court of Appeals, on October 22, 1968, refused to hear an
appeal of Judge McGill's decision.

In May 1968, an application by Mr. Jahnigen for a Variance to expand a
non-conforming use was heard and denied by the Zoning Hearing Officer
(V33-68; June 19, 1968). However, Mr., Jahnigen's appeal was successful
and he was granted a 257 expansion of his commercial pier by the Board of
Appeals (BA21-68; December 23, 1968), which was upheld in County Circuit
Court (No. C-385 Law; February 26, 1970). This 25% expansion allowed him
a pier 135 linear feet by 6 feet wide. The decision also allowed Mr.
Jahnigen to expand his parking area to accommodate any additional customers
permitted by the piler expansion, but reaffirmed that the only dry storage
of boats permitted on the property was the storage of the owner's rowboats.

A parcel evaluation done by the Office of Planning and Zoning on April 4,

1970 lists one residence, one office, one pier with wet storage, one shed,
one lavatory structure, pile driver, and storage of pilings.
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An aerial photograph taken on April 11, 1970 shows the following facilities:

One main pier 90 feet in length, with a 110-foot perpendicular
pier extension on the south side of the main pier parallel to

and approximately 25 feet from the shoreline, with rowboats

docked at the perpendicular extension, and the main section having
10 boat slips, more or less.

Two accessory plers, each 20 to 30 feet in length, with four
boats moored to them.

One main structure (residence) and accessory structure (office),
along with roadways and parking areas.

As a part of a prefile submittal (#3213 Northern Third District) in 1971
requesting Maritime C zoning for the site, a site plan was submitted
showing one 6 by 135 foot main pier, with a 5 by 104 foot perpendicular
extension on the south side about 22 feet from the shoreline; two "Travel
Lift" piers, each approximately 30 feet in length; one residence 35.6 by
35 feet; one garage 24.5 by 40 feet; one "Bath House'" approximately 10 by
15 feet; one "Office" approximately 17 by 25 feet; parking spaces for 69
cars. Maritime C zoning was not granted.

Aerial photographs taken in July 1974, June 1975 and March 1977 show
essentially the same pier configurations and lengths, and the same structures
as the 1970 aerial photograph and the 1971 plat.

Tax Assessment records indicate this site has been used as a commercial
marina since the 1965 court decision, with the 1975~78 assessment noting
"Boat Rentals Only" and '"29 slips".

The applicant has submitted two affidavits attesting that the marina has
been in continuous use since the 1965 court decision, and records from the
County Finance Office indicate the slip tax has been paid continuously
since the date of inception of the tax in July 1971.

In order to qualify as lawfully non-conforming, the use(s) of
the subject property must satisfy the provisions of both Section 13-326
of the 1971 Code and Sections 13-310 and 13-311 of the 1952 Code. These
provisions require that the use(s) shall have been in operation at the time
of enactment of the respective codes, and that operation shall remain
continuous (without a lapse of more than twelve consecutive months).
Therefore, this Administrative Decision shall determine: (1) whether a
non-conforming use existed at the time of the respective zoning regulations;
(2) whether said non-conforming use has been continuous; (3) the extent of
the non-conforming use.

The 1965 court decision established the existance, continuity,
and extent of the non~conforming use of this property up to that date.
From 1965 to the present, all the evidence, including additional court
action, zoning cases, photographs, slip tax receipts and affidavits,
indicates that the operation remained in continuous use, and still is in use.
The lawful extent of the non-conformity is also clearly established by using
the 1965 court decision as a base and taking into consideration the 25%
pier expansion granted by Variance in December 1968.

It is the decision of the Office of Planning and Zoning that a
lawful non-conforming use does exist at the subject site, that the use has
been continuous, and that the extent of the use is as follows:
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The rental of space for dockage and wet storage of boats on a wharf 6 by

135 feet (810 square feet) with a curfently used water area of 35,910

square feet. (The existing 5 by 110-foot perpendicular extension is for
private use only, and is not included in the non-conformity of the property.)

The use of two structures, one for sanitary facilities with a floor area of
117 square feet and a cubic building area of 1,521 cubic feet, and the other
an office with a floor area of 360 square feet and a cubic building area of
3,960 cubic feet.

The rental, storage and maintenance/repair of rowboats, conducted on a land
area of 4,200 square feet.

Graveled (white crushed run) and blacktopped areas for trailer storage and
parking facilities for approximately 50 cars, consisting of 22,680 square
feet of land area.

Pursuant to Section 13-326 of the Zoning Regulations, which
requires that non-conforming uses be classified on the basis of the zoning
district in which that use is authorized, it is the decision of the Office
of Planning and Zoning that, subject to the extent outlined in the pro-
ceeding paragraph, the non-conforming use of this property is classified
as a MA-2 type use.

This Administrative Decision shall be binding unless appealed
within thirty (30) days, as provided by Section 2-200 Rule 6 of the Anne
Arundel County Code.

All uses of the subject property not specifically permitted by
this decision must conform to the Zoning Regulations of Anne Arundel County
for R-1 residential districts.

This decision has been prepared by Sager A, Williams, Jr. of
the Office of Planning and Zoning for the signatures of:

i — Tl

. te Florence B Kurdle
Zoning A nistrator /Planning 4nd Zoning Officer

Date: 7 Date: A¢2L7{£— EQ»z7AJ/EZ;%;7
\J/ /




ADDENDUM

North Shore Marina File #NC 10-77

1. Deed, Jahnigen to Leatherwood
2. Site Plan of subject property
3. 200-Scale Topo Map of subject property and surrounding area

4. Copy of court Decree in Equity No, 15,848 by Judge Sachs reversing
maritime zoning previously granted to owner

5. Copy of Decree in Equity No. 15,848 by Judge Sachs outlining the
extent of the lawful non-conformity

6. Copy of Illustration prepared by the Office of Planning and Zoning
to show Judge Sachs' decision

7. Copy of Court of Appeals decision upholding Judge Sachs' decision
(Jahnigen vs. Stanley)

8. Copy of contempt of court citation Order in Equity No. 15,848 by
Judge Sachs

9. Copy of Hearing Officer's decision in V37-68 (25% expansion)
10. Copy of Board of Appeals' decision in BA21-68 (257 expansion)

11. Copy of Order in No. C-385 Law by Judge McGill upholding 257%
expansion granted by the County Board of Appeals

12. Copy of Parcel Evaluation Sheet prepared by the Office of Planning
and Zoning on April 4, 1970

13. Copy of a section of a plat submitted in conjunction with the 1971
Zoning Prefile requesting Maritime C zoning

14. Copy of notarized letter from Leatherwood to the Office of Planning
and Zoning accompanying Application for Zoning Certificate of Use

15. Copy of Application for Zoning Certificate of Use, along with
notarized affidavit

16. Copy of the notarized List of Activities submitted as a part of
Application for Zoning Certificate of Use

17. Copy of notarized letter from Leatherwood to the Office of Planning and
Zoning submitting additional information required for Application for
Zoning Certificate of Use

18. Copy of notarized letter from Leatherwood to the Office of Planning and
Zoning attesting to continuous use of marina

19. Copy of notarized letter from Mrs, Gladys Jahnigen to the Office of
Planning and Zoning attesting to continuous use of marina

20. Copy of survey of Marina Data compiled by the Office of Planning and
Zoning on March 9, 1977

21, Copy of 1975-78 tax assessment records
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Hon~conformin.. e COMITY BOAPD OF APPEALS
CLARENCU LE#THRIIOON . OF

Petitioner
LINE ARUNDEL COUNTY

Case No. RA 75~77S

HEAKING:  March 29, 1978

% £ “ o e P’y X i * * & W+ * AT % % * % *

This case s an cppeal for o special exception to permit eight
additional boat stips (expansion of non-conforming use) on property
lucated 242 feet on rhe west side of Morth Shore Road, at the intersection

of Edgewater koad, North Shore.

Review of Testimony

Clarence Leatherwood, Jr., petitioner, owns this marina and lives
oa the property, which consiats of 4.02 acres. The original request was
for a 75-foot pler extension, which has been reduced to 40 feet and will
accormodate four boats. There are presently 29 slips, 26 of which are
usable. There are no commercial activities on the pier, such as sales,
repairs, etc. The use is comparable to a community marina. There is a
demand for boat slips and Mr. Leatherwood has a waiting list. He would
like to have these deep water slips to replace the shallow water slips he
is losing due to siltation. Three of the four proposed slips would be
to replace those lost. Petitioner tried to rectify the siltation problem,
but was unable to do so. This request will not expand the land to water
ratio and meets setback requirements. There is more than sufficient
width in the channel here and also depth at these slips. There are in
excess of 50 parking spaces, and if any additional trash containers,
boarding ladders, etc., are required, they will be installed. In
petitioner's opinion there is no obstruction in the creek within 500 feet
of his property. When the creek was frozen he measured the distance
between the island and the shore. At high tide it was 560 feet and at

low tide 470 feet. He believes North Shore Road is at least a collector

street, as it picks up traffic from numerous other streets.




N , BA 75-77S - Leathexwood

M. A. Moore, Jr., o professional surveyor with J. R. McCrone, Jr.,
Inc., prepared a plat wnd measured betwveen the Istand and both shores,
from the mean high !ide point. North Shere lnive i3 the only access in and
out of the major subdivision of North fnore, serviny as a collector road
for this densely populated subdivision, by way of a number of local
intersecting roads. The ieland ig vouphly one-seventh of an acre, with
a gandy beach around it, which seens to Jdrop of .

Maﬁricp Ogle, real cstate appraiser and consultant, investigated
the property and the area lo determlne the cffect from the proposed
exransion. The tay map shows two islands, one of which has washed away.
Yeorth Shore Road 1s a major artery or collector road. Broad Creek is one
of the first creks reached after coming into the Magothy River, and the
apprcaches are evcellent in that theve is deep water all the way up to
this marina. It can be reached without getting into the congested part of
the river. Vhat is beling asked for 1s very simple. Due to coﬁstruction
up the creek, petltioner has lost three slips frem siltation. The creek
ie navigable on both sides of the island, which is less in size than a
very small residential lot. 7Two boats can pass in the channel, with ample
distance between. There is another chamnel on the other side of the island.
This little island is meaningless as far as boats approaching or leaving
this marina are concerned. There is need for boat slips in every area of
the county. The question 1s whether or not you should accommodate that
need. But in this marina the majority of the slips are rented'to local
people, which is extraordinary. There is no way in which the addition of
four slips, really just recouping what has been lost, would be detrimental
to the area or its residents. Mr. Ogle stated that 30 years ago the island
was five times its present size, and he would predict that in the not too
distant future it will be completely gone; in 10 years, if not before.
The other island shown on the 1962 tax map is gone. He does not believe

this little speck of an island has anything to do with the shoreline.

Seger Williams, Office of Planning and Zoning, stated the property
is zoned Rl, with a legal non-conforming use status determined as MA2.
Site plan approval was denied because of insufficlencies; primarily because

there was no engineerinp seal or surveyor's stamp. It is the County's

- 2 -
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A 75-778 -  Leatherwood

1

pos it fon that mos (h Shoye Poad Tu onet A pedlecigr atreet. It was a
collocter part way in, bui pot vp reothe masius. Put it has siuce been

revaluated and s now desipnated oo ool lector street. Mr. Williams

indicated various wavs in b fen th reisIna docs not comply with regulations,

mentiening tnsalficlent nunbor of vestroons, rafety devices, ete. He
Introduced a wap with measurenents choving lese than the reqnired 500-foot
distauce. weandnyg the warton s upstre-n and Lo 1 tritutarv area. This is
from the shorelinc to rhe fsland.  He dindiecated hie drew his lines on the
wap by using strafcht lines frorm sherellne te shoreline, and doesn't know
vhether they terminate at menn itloh warer. Mr. Williams stated petitioner
ie nor limited to # specifiec numbher ofslips; just water area, piler arvea,
cte. Hovever he designs the slips within that area is up to him. The
piesent request 1s for 3% expansion, with a 6-foot by 40-foot pier. This
will not dncrease the water area used, only the structure area of the pier.
It 15 not geing any farther out. As to the purpose of the 500-foot
demarcaticn line, Mr. Williams said studies werc done which tended to
funpest marlnas be restricted in varifous ways. A compromise was reached,
setting the limit of 500 feet. He does not believe flushing action was the
primory concern. That can bhe done by a deep channel, even 1f it 1s narrow.
Rather it was for restriction of boats in tributary areas with residential
development. Traffic would be coming through residential streets, etc.

If this 1sland was not here, this would ceFtainly meet the locational

requirement.
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The Board Fiuds:

L. Because shoroline re shovelire weaus fastiand Lo fastland, petitiloner
meets the locational requlrements of rhe Ma o zone.

2. Testimony from the County stated rhe cxistlag plers are a legal
non-conforming use.

do Soetien I3=243.18A04) ol the foniny Crdinance does 1)(;r address any
expnnsﬁon of .« non—cenforwing vee oricr o the sdortion of this law;
therefore, petitioner is olicued the full 307 expansion the law now allows.
4., FEvidence presented om behalf of petitioner was sufficient to sub~
stantiate that he meets the requirements for granting of a special
exception, as set forth in Section 13-241.1 of the Zoning Ordinance.

5. Need was shewn by testimony indicating petitioner has a wailting list
for boat -slips, and that the 61ips would serve local residents.

t. Petitioner's present sanitary facilities are considered completely

adequate to serve this operation.

ORDER

For the reasons set forth in the aforegoing Opinion, 1t is this
26th day of April, 1978, by the County Board of Appeals Ordered, that this
request for a Special Exception to permit construction of four (4) additional
boat slips, as an expansion of a legal non-conforming use, be and the same
is hereby Granted; subject, however, to the following condi;ion:

Petitioner must bring this marina operation into

conformance with existing safety regulations.

- v W 2 -




b ‘ B4 75775 -~ Leatherwood
Ay appeal from this deelsion awust he 1 accordance with the
rrovisicne ot Bill do. 6 of the Tonnly Comeil of Anne Arvandel County,
Legtealative Session 985, Sectiom 145 L0
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The

excrnt thet porction

stawage, repoilr or maintonsnce to the soo rowhoats

ths appellants.

fied sO0 as to permit the rental of
rowdoats which appellants might own and the storage, repair and

maintenance of those rowboats.
Petitioner, in ths case at hand, seeks water area
expansion and permission frox this Board to allow him the use of

a travel lift and the dry storage of customers' boats.

The Board does not feel it is within its power to
allow the use of a travel lift and/or the dry storage of any

boats other than rowboats ownad by the Petitioner,

It seems reasonable to allow Petitioner a twenty-five

percent expansion of the 90-foot pier described previously as

being 90 feet in ovar-all length and six feet in width,

together
with a 24-foot T six feet wida; the width of the T being included

.

in the 90-foot length of the wharf. This establishes the legal

non-conforming pier area in 1949 as having been 108 linear feet
of pier,

six feet wide. A twentyv-five percent expansion

27 linear feet of pier, six feet wide -- will permit the Petitione
an allowable pier area of 135 linsar feet of six~foot wide éier,
with nooring piles appurtenant thereto.-

The Board does feel that some consideration should be
given to the parking area for customers' gutomobiles. While no
attempt will be made here to aelineate the area fo: this, it
seems ldgical to assume the Court of Appeals, in allowing the
intensification of the non-conforming water use, recognized any

increase in numbers of

customers would require a related increase

in numbers of parking spaces. It is the opinion of this Board

that Petitioner is allowed

the number of customers he

sufficient parking area to accommodate

is allowed to serve. :




_For the reasons sct forth i1 the aforeyoing Cpinioan, it

iey,

(=)
\

is this 23rd day of Dacomber , by tha County Board of

’

Apveals, Ordered, that the petition for a Variance to expand a
non-conforming use (marina) be and the same is hereby Granted;
ubject, however, to the follouiing restrictions: -

1. The present pier can b2 expanded to total 13
linear feet, six feset wide.

2. Dry storage is allcwad on subject property.for
only the réwboats Petitioner owns.

3. Sufficient parking area is allowed on subject
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the additional customars

Any appeal from the above dacision must be in accordance
with the provisions of 8111 No. 6 of the County Council of
Anne Arundel County, Legislative Session, 1965, Section 35- 1.39.

COWITY BOARD OF APPEALS
. OF ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY
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